
2

Coding and 
Billing Guide

for FULPHILA®

-V3



1 2



3 4

FULPHILA (pegfilgrastim-jmdb) Injection1

Indications and Usage: FULPHILA is a leukocyte growth factor indicated to decrease the incidence 
of infection, as manifested by febrile neutropenia, in patients with non-myeloid malignancies receiving 
myelosuppressive anti-cancer drugs associated with a clinically significant incidence of febrile neutropenia. 

Limitations of Use

FULPHILA is not indicated for the mobilization of peripheral blood progenitor cells for hematopoietic 
stem cell transplantation.

Dosing: Patients with cancer receiving myelosuppressive chemotherapy are administered 6 mg 
subcutaneously once per chemotherapy cycle. FULPHILA should not be administered either 14 days 
before or 24 hours after administration of cytotoxic chemotherapy. Weight-based dosing is used for 
pediatric patients weighing less than 45 kg.

How Supplied: FULPHILA injection is available as a 6 mg/0.6 mL solution in a single-dose prefilled 
syringe for manual use only. 

Contraindication: Do not administer FULPHILA to patients with a history of serious allergic reactions, 
including anaphylaxis, to pegfilgrastim or filgrastim.

Table 1. HCPCS Codes Appropriate for FULPHILA

Code2 Description Site of Service Payers

Q5108
Injection, pegfilgrastim-jmdb, 
biosimilar (FULPHILA), 0.5 mg

Physician office and 
hospital outpatient

Most payers

The drug was furnished  
to a patient enrolled in  
fee-for-service (FFS) 

Medicare Part B

The drug was  
administered in the  

hospital outpatient setting

The drug was acquired  
via the 340B Drug  
Discount Program

Modifier Description Site of Service

-JG Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing 
program discount Hospital outpatient

-TB
Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing 
program discount, reported for informational purposes

Hospital outpatient



5 6

Table 3. NDC for FULPHILA

Product NDC (10-Digit Format) NDC (11-Digit Format)

FULPHILA (pegfilgrastim-jmdb) 
6 mg/0.6 mL single-dose prefilled 

syringe
83257-005-41 83257-0005-41 

Table 4. CPT Code for FULPHILA Injection Procedure

Code Description Sites of Service

96372 Therapeutic, prophylactic, or diagnostic injection; 
subcutaneous or intramuscular

•	 Physician office
•	 Hospital outpatient

*CPT Copyright 2020 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

FULPHILA is administered once per chemotherapy cycle. Do not administer FULPHILA between  
14 days before and 24 hours after administration of cytotoxic chemotherapy.

Table 5. Sample Revenue Codes

Code6 Description Appropriate Use

0636 Drugs requiring detailed coding Used in combination with HCPCS drug code

0510 Clinic visit Used in combination with CPT injection code
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Medicare Part C Coverage (Medicare Advantage)

Medicare Part C, or Medicare Advantage, offers Medicare-covered medical benefits through managed 
care plans that are administered by commercial payers. These plans may also offer an outpatient 
prescription drug benefit (under Medicare Part D). Coverage for FULPHILA under Medicare Advantage 
can be under a medical benefit or pharmacy benefit. It could also require prior authorization (PA) or have 
other utilization management restrictions. Access options may include buy-and-bill, specialty pharmacy, 
or both, depending on the plan. Providers should refer to each patient’s plan policy to determine 
coverage and access options.

Coverage for Private Commercial Payers
Commercial plans may cover FULPHILA under the medical benefit, pharmacy benefit, or both. Some 
payer plans may allow physicians and hospitals to buy and bill FULPHILA, while others may stipulate 
that FULPHILA must be ordered through a network specialty pharmacy provider. Specialty pharmacies 
may bill the payer through the medical or pharmacy benefit, depending on the benefit design of a 
patient’s insurance plan. 

Prior Authorization Overview
A prior authorization (PA) is a requirement imposed by a payer for the provider to obtain approval prior 
to administering a drug or performing a procedure or service. It is used to help payers ensure that the 
therapy is medically necessary. Payers typically have standard processes that must be followed for 
healthcare providers to submit a PA request. These may include calling a specific department, filling out 
and faxing a form, or writing a letter of medical necessity. 

Coverage for Medicaid
Medicaid may be an important payer for patients prescribed FULPHILA, either as a primary or secondary 
source of coverage. The Medicaid program is jointly funded by federal and state governments and is 
administered at the state level. Medicaid coverage varies by state and also by the Medicaid plan type 
(e.g., FFS or administered through a managed care organization). 

Like private payers, Medicaid FFS and managed Medicaid plans may cover FULPHILA under a medical 
benefit (buy-and-bill), a pharmacy benefit (specialty, retail, or mail-order), or both. Step-therapy edits, PA 
requirements, and preferred drug lists (PDLs) are used by Medicaid plans as a means to control access 
to certain prescription drugs. Drugs not listed on a PDL may have PA requirements or they may not be 
covered at all.

Since access processes vary significantly by state and plan, it is important to thoroughly investigate and 
understand the individual patient’s coverage requirements prior to acquiring and administering FULPHILA 
to Medicaid patients.

For assistance with individual patient benefit information or questions regarding  
patient access to FULPHILA, please contact My Biocon Biologics at 1 (833) 695-2623.
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Is a PA required for FULPHILA?

What is the process for requesting a PA?
•	 By fax, by phone, or by letter of medical necessity?
•	 Is a specific form required?

What information should be included as part of the PA request?
•	 ICD-10-CM diagnosis for primary rationale for the treatment? Or are 

there additional requirements (such as other diagnosis)?
•	 Drug billing code (e.g., HCPCS) and/or other drug-identifying  

information (e.g., NDC)?
•	 CPT procedure/service codes and descriptions?
•	 Chart notes and/or laboratory test results?
•	 List of current medications and other therapies tried and failed?
•	 Prescribing information and/or FDA approval letter?

What is the contact information (phone, fax, and/or address)  
for the PA department?

What is the typical turnaround time for a PA decision?

How will the decision be communicated to the practice or facility?
•	 By phone/fax/mail?

If approved, how long does the PA approval last?
•	 30 days/6 months/1 year?

What is the process to appeal a denied request for a PA?

Medicare Physician Office  
Payment Methodology8 When This Applies

ASP of biosimilar + 6% of  
reference product’s ASP

For drugs with an established ASP
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APPROVED OMB-0938-1197 FORM 1500 (02-12) PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

BOX 24G UNITS
Enter the appropriate number of units 
of service (for illustrative purposes, 
Q5108 has a billing unit of 0.5 mg; for 
a 6 mg syringe, 12 units should be 
billed). 

BOX 24D PROCEDURES/
SERVICES/SUPPLIES
Enter the appropriate CPT/HCPCS codes 
and modifiers (for example only; the treating 
healthcare professional must confirm; drug: 
Q5108 for FULPHILA; administration: 96372  
for subcutaneous injection).

BOX 21 DIAGNOSIS
Enter the appropriate diagnosis code (e.g., 
ICD-10-CM: D70.- for neutropenia [Note: 
specific fourth digit required; final code 
depends on medical record documentation]).

Other diagnosis codes may apply.

BOX 24E DIAGNOSIS 
POINTER 
Enter the letter (A-L) from 
Box 21 for the diagnosis that 
corresponds to the line item.

BOX 23 PRIOR 
AUTHORIZATION
Enter the PA number as 
obtained before services were 
rendered.

Sample CMS-1450 (UB-04) Claim Form
Products and services provided in the hospital outpatient facility are billed using the CMS-1450 institutional 
claim form or the electronic claim file (837I). This form is also referred to as UB-04. Required information 
includes patient demographic and insurance information, insurance policy number, codes to indicate the 
services and products provided to the patient, revenue codes, and the provider’s NPI. Reported codes 
(e.g., ICD-10-CM, CPT, and HCPCS codes) must be supported by the information in the patient’s medical 
record. Filling out an accurate and complete claim form is critical for timely processing and reimbursement 
of your claim. A sample CMS-1450 claim form for billing FULPHILA administered to a Medicare patient is 
provided on the next page.
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APPROVED OMB NO. 

1 2 4 TYPE 
OF BILL 

FROM THROUGH 
5 FED.  TAX NO. 

a 

b 

c 

d 

DX 

ECI 

A B C D E F G H 
I J K L M N O P Q 

a b c 

a 

b c d 

ADMISSION CONDITION CODES 
DATE 12 

OCCURRENCE OCCURRENCE33 OCCURRENCE OCCURRENCE SPAN 35 OCCURRENCE SPAN 
CODE  DATE CODE CODE CODE DATE CODEDATE DATE THROUGH 

VALUE CODES 39 VALUE CODES VALUE CODES 
CODE AMOUNT CODE AMOUNT CODE  AMOUNT 

TOTALS 

41 

PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE a. OTHER PROCEDURE b.  OTHER PROCEDURE NPICODE DATE CODE DATE CODE DATE 

FIRST 

c. d.OTHER PROCEDURE 

75 

e.  OTHER PROCEDURE NPICODE DATE DATE 

FIRST 

NPI 

b LAST FIRST 

c NPI 

d LAST FIRST 

UB-04 CMS-1450 

7 

10 BIRTHDATE 11 SEX 16 DHR 18  19  20 21 22 23 

CODE 

13 HR 14 TYPE 15 SRC 

FROM 

25 26 2827 

CODE FROM 

OTHER 

PRV ID 

b 

. 
INFO BEN. 

29 ACDT 30 

31 

52  REL 

THROUGH 
32 34 36 37 

38 40 

42 REV.  CD. 43 DESCRIPTION 45 SERV.  DATE 46 SERV.  UNITS 47 TOTAL CHARGES 48 NON-COVERED CHARGES 49 

51 HEALTH PLAN ID 
53  ASG. 

54 PRIOR PAYMENTS 55 EST.  AMOUNT DUE 56 NPI 

57 

58 INSURED’S NAME 59 P.REL 60 INSURED’S UNIQUE ID 61 GROUP NAME 62 INSURANCE GROUP NO. 

64 DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER 65 EMPLOYER NAME 

66 67 68 

69 ADMIT 70 PATIENT 72 73 

74 76 ATTENDING 

80 REMARKS 

OTHER PROCEDURE 

a 

77 OPERATING 

78 OTHER 

79 OTHER 

81CC 

PAGE OF CREATION DATE 

3a PAT. 
CNTL # 

24 

b.  MED. 
REC. # 

44 HCPCS / RATE / HIPPS CODE 

e 

a8 PATIENT NAME 

50 PAYER NAME 

63 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 

6 STATEMENT COVERS PERIOD 

9 PATIENT ADDRESS 

17 STAT STATE 

DX REASON DX 
71 PPS 

CODE 

QUAL 

LAST 

LAST 

OCCURRENCE 
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QUAL 

QUAL 

CODE DATE 
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THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE A PART HEREOF. 

National Uniform NUBC
™ 

Billing Committee 

LIC9213257 

FIELDS 42–43
Enter the appropriate revenue code 
and description corresponding to the 
HCPCS code in Field 44 (e.g., drug: 
0636 for FULPHILA; administration: 
0510 for subcutaneous injection 
administered in the clinic).

Note: Other revenue codes may apply.

FIELD 44
Enter appropriate CPT/HCPCS codes and 
modifiers (for example only; the treating 
healthcare professional must confirm; 
Q5108 for FULPHILA; administration: 
96372 for subcutaneous injection). 

FIELD 46
Enter the appropriate number of units 
of service (e.g., Q5108 has a billing  
unit of 0.5 mg; for a 6 mg syringe, 12 
units should be billed).

FIELDS 67 AND 67A–67Q
Enter the appropriate diagnosis code (e.g., ICD-10-CM: D70.- for neutropenia [Note: 
specific fourth digit required; final code depends on medical record documentation]).

Other diagnosis codes may apply.

You may contact My Biocon Biologics for additional  
information about claims submissions. 
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